## CHAPTER 159-H. F. No. 1542.

An act to appropriate money for the current expenses, buildings and improvements at State Institutions, for expenses of the State Board of Control and certain activities under the supervision or control of said Board, and for other purposes; to appropriate money from the State Prison Revolving Fund for current expenses and improvements at the State Prison: to authorize the transfer of funds in certain cases; making certain salary reductions mandatory and other salary reductions permissive and directing the State Board of Control to make such salary reductions effective without reference to classification of State employees: to extend balances of appropriations heretofore made and to authorize the Executive Council to borrow money in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for current expenses.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated to be expended by the State Board of Control for the purposes specified in the following sections of this Act, to be available at the time designated opposite each item.

Sec. 2. Anoka State Asylum:	
Available for	
Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1936	\$165,500
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1937	165,500
Repairs and replacementsJune 30, 1936	9,625
Repairs and replacementsJune 30, 1937	9,625
Shop Building and EquipmentJune 30, 1936	5,000
Reconstruction of Porches June 30, 1936	4,800
Sewage Disposal PlantJune 30, 1936	5,100
Sec. 3. Hastings State Asylum:	٠
Available for	
Year Ending	

Available for	
Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1936	\$152,500
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1937	174,000
Repairs and replacementsJune 30, 1936	6,375
Repairs and replacements June 30, 1937	6,000
Sewage Disposal PlantJune 30, 1936	12,000
Refrigeration PlantJune 30, 1936	6,500

Sec. 4.	Willmar	State	Asylum:	
•				A

Available for	
Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1936	\$190,650
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1937	209,250
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1936	2,906.59

(In addition to the unexpended balance of \$2,293.41 remaining in the appropriation made by Laws 1933, Chapter 162, Section 4, for equipment new cottages is hereby reappropriated for the above item, making a total of \$5,200 available therefor.)

Repairs	and Replacements.	June 30, 1937	4,875
Kitchen	Equipment	June 30, 1937	800

## Sec. 5. Fergus Falls State Hospital:

	Avallable for	
•	Year Ending	_
Current Expense	June 30, 1936	\$300,000
Current Expense	June 30, 1937	369,600
Repairs and Replacements	June 30, 1936	10,200

(In addition to this sum, the unexpended balance of \$2,300 remaining in the appropriation made by Laws 1929, Chapter 221, Section 5, for hydrotherapeutic appliances, is hereby reappropriated for the above item, making a total of \$12,500 available therefor.)

Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1937	12,500
Addition to porch for tubercular	
womenJune 30, 1937	17,000

# Sec. 6. Rochester State Hospital:

79,000
17,000
12,500
11,375
553.52

Available for

(In addition the unexpended balances of \$431.71 remaining in the appropriation made by Laws 1931, Chapter 115, Section 6, for fireproofing and tile floors, and \$1,514.77 appropriated by Laws 1931, Chapter 115, Section 19, for generators are hereby reappropriated for the above item, making a total of \$7,500.)

# Sec. 7. St. Peter State Hospital:

•	Available for	
	Year Ending	~
Current Expense	.June 30, 1936	\$356,200
Current Expense	June 30, 1937	436,200
Repairs and Replacements	June 30, 1936	16,350
Repairs and Replacements		16,000
Tile Floor		1,000
Laboratory and X-Ray Equipment	. June 30, 1936	1,000

# Sec. 8. School for Feeble-minded:

Available for	
Year Ending	-
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1936	\$297,600
Current Expense June 30, 1937	390,000
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1936	29,000
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1937	28,700
Remodeling Hospital June 30, 1937	30,000
Remodeling Boys' AnnexJune 30, 1936	2,500
Farm Buildings June 30, 1936	8,000
Elevators June 30, 1936	3,710
Water Treatment PlantJune 30, 1937	19,000

(Of the sum of \$6,000 appropriated by Laws 1931, Chapter 115, Section 8, for purchase of 40 acres additional land \$3,000 is hereby reappropriated for the purchase of additional land.)

# Sec. 9. Colony for Epileptics:

accion to construct Ephophics	•
Available for	
Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1936	\$69,750
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1937	142,300
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1936	3,500
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1937	3,750
WarehouseJune 30, 1936	25,000
Root CellarJune 30, 1936	2,500
FencingJune 30, 1936	4,000
Equipment for Warehouse June 30, 1937	4,000
Sec. 10. School for the Blind:	
. 111 6	

Available for Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1936	\$55,800
Current Expense June 30, 1937	55,800
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1936	3,600
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1937	3,200
Fire EscapesJune 30, 1936	1,500

-	304	SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
	Summer School Higher Education Higher Education Remodeling Hospital	June 30, 1936 June 30, 1937 June 30, 1936 June 30, 1937 June 30, 1936 June 30, 1936 June 30, 1936	3,000 3,000 2,000 2,000 2,500 2,000
	appropriation made k for boiler and stoker	balance of \$2,815.01 rema by Laws 1933, Chapter 162 is hereby appropriated for ssion line from School for for the Blind.)	Section 10, construction
	Sec. 11. School fe	or the Deaf:	
·	Current Expense Repairs and replacem Repairs and replacem Gallaudet Students Gallaudet Students Permanent Wall Tate Water Softener	Available for Year Ending June 30, 1936 June 30, 1937 ents June 30, 1936	\$127,400 134,400 7,500 7,500 250 250 1,000 1,700 2,150
	Sec. 12. State Pu	ıblic School:	
	Current Expense Repairs and replacem Repairs and replacem Power Plant Addition Laundry Additions Farm Equipment	Available for Year Ending June 30, 1936 June 30, 1937 ents June 30, 1937 sents June 30, 1936 June 30, 1936 June 30, 1936 June 30, 1936 June 30, 1937	\$180,400 180,400 8,250 8,625 20,000 12,000 500 4,000
	Sec. 13. State Tr	raining School:	
	Current Expense Repairs and Replacen Repairs and Replacen Barn for Young Stock Irrigation System	Available for Year Ending June 30, 1936 June 30, 1937 nents June 30, 1937 June 30, 1937 June 30, 1936 June 30, 1936 June 30, 1936 June 30, 1936	\$156,250 172,000 8,950 13,650 3,000 1,400 7,500

.

1

500

22,000

### Sec. 14. Home School for Girls:

The Board of Control is hereby authorized to use inmate labor in the construction of the above improvement, or may pay said sum to the City of St. Cloud, Minnesota, to obtain said improvement.

Fencing ......June 30, 1936

Sewage Disposal Plant.....June 30, 1936

Plumbing Cell Houses "A" and "B".............. 18,000

In addition the unexpended balance of \$1,500 remaining in the appropriation made by Laws 1931, Chapter 115, Section 15, for plumbing, and the unexpended balance of \$500 remaining in the appropriation made by Laws 1933, Chapter 162, Section 15, for fire protection, are hereby reappropriated for the above item, making a total of \$20,000 available therefor.

Of the sum of \$60,000 appropriated by Laws 1933, Chapter 162, Section 15, for cell block, \$30,000 is hereby re-appropriated to be available for the year ending June 30, 1936 for alteration of Administration Building and repairing of roof of Cell House "B". The balance of said \$60,000, to-wit \$30,000, appropriated by Laws 1933, Chapter 162, Section 15, is hereby reappropriated to be available for the year ending June 30, 1936 for power plant additions.

## Sec. 16. State Reformatory for Women:

\$29,700
35,400
750
800
500

Sec. 17. Sanitorium for Consum	ptives:
--------------------------------	---------

Available for	
Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1937	\$57,600
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1936	2,800

In addition the unexpended balance of \$1,200 remaining in the appropriation made by Laws 1933, Chapter 162, Section 17, for repairs to sewage disposal plant, is hereby reappropriated for the above item, making a total of \$4,000 available therefor.

•	Available for	
,	Year Ending	
Repairs	June 30, 1937	\$4,500
Root Cellar	June 30, 1936	1,500
Storage for X-Ray plates	June 30, 1936	1,000
Boiler and Stoker	June 30, 1936	15,000

# Sec. 18. Hospital for Crippled Children:

•
<b>\$184,6</b> 00
193,400
7,500
6,375
10,000
10,000
2,000
2,000
1,000
1,000
8,000

## Sec. 19. General and Miscellaneous:

Available for Year Ending

Maintenance State Board of Control June 30, 1936 \$24,621.33

In addition the unexpended balance of \$18,378.67 remaining in the appropriation made by Laws 1933, Chapter 89, is hereby reappropriated for the above item, making a total of \$43,000 available therefor.

Available for	- <del>1</del> 1	
Year Ending	*	
Maintenance State Board of Control June 30, 1937	7	48,000
Maintenance Children's Bureau June 30, 1936	3" 3	57,000
Maintenance Children's Bureau June 30, 1937	É	57,000

159] OI	MINNESOTA, FOR	1935	307
Care of Defective Children Needing Children Needing Maintenance Res Maintenance Res Deporting Non-R Prevention of Cr Prevention of Cr Maintenance of Maintenance New Mai	s June s June Specialized Care June Specialized Care June earch Division June earch Division June earch Division June esidents June uelty June Tuberculosis Divis- Tuberculosis Divis- June Tuberculosis Divis- June Tuberculosis Divis- June Tuberculosis Divis- June Tuberculosis June	e 30, 1937 e 30, 1936 e 30, 1937 e 30, 1937 e 30, 1937 e 30, 1937 e 30, 1937 e 30, 1936 e 30, 1936	7,000 8,000 80,000 95,000 6,000 1,500 3,500 3,500 10,000 400,000 400,000
priated by Laws aid in constructi	the foregoing, the s 1923, Chapter 443, S ng new sanitoria is l m (aid to county san	ection 18, Item hereby reappro	n 6, for opriated
Care, Relief and	d Support of the	e 30, 1935	10,000
Blind	l Support of theJun l Support of the	e 30, <b>1936</b>	90,000
Blind	Jun dier's Welfare Di-	e 30, 1937	90,000
vision Maintenance Sole	Jundier's Welfare Di-	e <b>30, 1936</b>	13,500
vision Soldiers' Welfare maintenance of and their dep sitous circums provisions of L	fund for relief and disabled veterans endents in necestances and under aws 1929, Chapter	e 30, 1937	13,500 30,000
Soldiers' Welfard and maintenan erans and the necessitous ci under provision	e Fund for relief ce of disabled vet- eir dependents in reumstances and ons of Laws of 327Jun		30,000

Provided that no more than \$3,000 of each of the two foregoing items may be expended in any one year for maintenance of Marine Disabled Veterans' Rest Camp and not more than

\$3,000 thereof may be expended in any one year for maintenance of Big Island Veterans' Rest Camp.

Employees Compensation FundJune 30, 1935	4,871.85
Contingent fund for use at any or	
all institutions under the manage-	٠,
ment of the State Board of Con-	
trolJune 30, 1936	25,000
Contingent fund for use at any or	
all institutions under the manage-	
ment of the State Board of Con-	
trolJune 30, 1937	25,000

Provided, that the State Board of Control is hereby authorized and empowered to use said contingent fund also as a revolving fund for the purchase of supplies in quantities for state institutions, said contingent fund to be reimbursed for such expenditures from the funds of the several institutions for which such purchases are made.

State Conference of Soci	al WorkJune 30, 1936	\$1,500
State Conference of Soci	al Work June 30, 1937	1,500

Provided, that for the years ending June 30, 1936, and June 30, 1937, respectively, the State Board of Control is authorized, by and with the approval of the State Auditor, to transfer in cases of necessity a portion of the funds appropriated for the current expense of any one of the following institutions, namely: The Anoka State Asylum, the Hastings State Asylum, the Willmar State Aslyum, the Fergus Falls State Hospital, the Rochester State Hospital, the St. Peter State Hospital, the School for Feeble-Minded, the Colony for Epileptics, the School for the Blind, the School for the Deaf, the State Public School, the State Training School, the Home School for Girls, the State Reformatory, the State Reformatory for Women, the Sanitorium for Consumptives, and the Hospital for Crippled Children, to the use of any other of the aforesaid institutions; and it is further authorized, by and with the approval of the auditor, to use the sums not exceeding in the aggregate of \$5,000, where necessary to supplement the appropriations for current expenses of any of the above named institutions; and

Provided, further, that said board may, without such consent and approval of the auditor, use the balance of any appropriation made for a specific purpose at any institution

for any other specific purpose in and about such institution after the purpose for which such appropriation was made has been accomplished; and

Provided, further, that said Board is hereby authorized and empowered to set aside a portion of the current expense fund of any such institution to be used as a diversified labor fund for the introduction and encouragement of such industries as in its judgment may be beneficial to the inmates of such institution.

#### Sec. 20. State Prison:

The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any money in the state treasury to the credit of the State Prison Revolving Fund to be expended by the State Board of Control for the purposes specified in this section, to be available at the time designated opposite each item.

Available for Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1936	\$102,300
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1937	102,300
Repairs June 30, 1936	10,875
Repairs June 30, 1937	11,000
Lot in Catholic Cemetery in Still-	
waterJune 30, 1936	600
ElevatorsJune 30, 1936	21,500
Emergency Water MainJune 30, 1936	5,000
Print Shop Equipment June 30, 1936	3,000
Sewage Disposal PlantJune 30, 1936	28,000

Sec. 21. Unexpended balances reappropriated.—The unexpended balances on hand June 30, 1935, in the several appropriations for each and all of the institutions hereinbefore named, the State Board of Control and several divisions and activities of said board, are hereby reappropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1936 and June 30, 1937, and where an appropriation is made in this Act and there remains a balance in a previous appropriation made for the same purpose, such balance shall be added to and become a part of such appropriation.

Sec. 22. Executive council may borrow funds.—Whenever it becomes necessary, in order to meet the current demands upon the revenue fund for the payment of appropriations, the executive council, may at any time prior to June 30, 1937, make such agreement with banks or other corporations or persons as they may deem advisable or necessary to pay

warrants issued against said revenue fund pursuant to any such appropriations prior to the time when money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury, and whenever any warrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of the state the money necessary to pay interest upon the amounts of such warrants for the time when such payment was made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury, at the rate agreed upon by the said executive council, is hereby appropriated. Provided, however, that in the event that the current expense items for maintenance of the Board of Control should be insufficient to meet the requirements of the Board of Control during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1936, then in that event said Board of Control is authorized to anticipate and use from the appropriations provided for in this act for the year ending June 30, 1937.

Sec. 23. Reduction in salaries.—All appropriations for current expense in state institutions and for the various items in Section 19 hereof have been made on the basis of salary reductions of 10 per cent in any and all salaries and wages exceeding \$1320.00 per annum, exclusive of maintenance or maintenance allowance, no salary, however, to be reduced below the sum of \$1320.00 per annum. Such reduction is based on rates of salaries prevailing in June, 1933, before any reduction was made under the provisions of Laws 1933, Chapter 162.

The salaries for all positions shall be determined on the basis prevailing in June, 1933, and every salary amounting to \$3,000.00 or more per annum on such basis shall be reduced 10 per cent. The Board of Control is hereby given authority to reduce all other salaries amounting to less than \$3,000.00, on such basis as nearly as practicable and in any manner it deems best and in such amounts as it shall determine, not to exceed 10 per cent however, taking into consideration the circumstances and experience of the employee involved. The Board of Control shall determine the salaries to be paid to all its employees as hereinbefore provided, and any classification of state employees which may have been or shall be made, shall not apply to positions in the various state institutions and activities under the direction of the Board of Control.

Such reductions are to be construed as an emergency measure, applicable only to the years ending June 30, 1936, and June 30, 1937.

Such reductions in, and authority to reduce and adjust salaries shall apply to all positions and to all salaries whether fixed by law or otherwise, and whether such salaries are paid from state appropriations, fees, receipts of any kind, special funds or otherwise, hereby suspending and repealing all laws in conflict with this section.

The appropriations for current expense were made on the basis of estimated balances and estimated receipts submitted to the Legislature and no advantage shall be taken of the fact that such balances and/or receipts prove greater than estimated in determining the funds available for salaries.

Sec. 24. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1935.

His constraint and

## CHAPTER 160-S. F. No. 1577

An act relating to the registration of motor vehicles and the payment of motor vehicle taxes for the year 1935.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. For the year 1935 motor vehicles must be registered by May 1.—In the year 1935 application for the registration of motor vehicles and payment of the tax thereon may be made on or before May 1. Any motor vehicle for the registration of which application is so made and on which the tax is paid prior to said date shall be deemed to be registered subject to the cancellation, amending or approval of the registration by the registrar, and during the months of January, February, March, April, and May, 1935 such motor vehicle may be used upon the public streets and highways prior to the issuance for it of the number plates for 1935, provided the number plates duly issued for that vehicle and to the same owner for the year 1934 shall be duly displayed.
- Sec. 2. Certification to be made on the 2nd Monday in September.—The certification by the registrar to the clerks of the District Court of the several counties of delinquent motor vehicle taxes provided for in Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2691 shall be made on the 2nd Monday in September, 1935.
- Sec. 3. Law repealed.—Laws 1935, Chapter 45 is hereby repealed.